PRINTED: 11/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			С					
		345330	B. WING _			10/	17/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE GRAY	BRIER NURS & RETIRE	MENT CT			116 LANE DRIVE Frinity, NC 27370			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000				
F 000	survey's were conduct 10/17/24 . The facility		F (	000				
F 578	survey was conducte 10/17/24. Event ID# intake was investigate 1 of the 2 complaint a deficiency.	complaint investigation d from 10/14/24 through C61311. The following ed NC00220985. Illegations resulted in a	F 5	578			10/25/24	
SS=D	discontinue treatment to participate in experiormulate an advance §483.10(c)(8) Nothing construed as the right the provision of media services deemed media in appropriate.	ht to request, refuse, and/or t, to participate in or refuse rimental research, and to e directive.  g in this paragraph should be t of the resident to receive cal treatment or medical dically unnecessary or						
LABORATORY (	requirements specifie subpart I (Advance D (i) These requirement inform and provide wiresidents concerning medical or surgical transident's option, form (ii) This includes a wright facility's policies to improve the subpart of the	ed in 42 CFR part 489, irectives). ts include provisions to ritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345330	B. WING _		10	C 0/17/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	•		
THE GRAY	YBRIER NURS & RET	IREMENT CT		116 LANE DRIVE TRINITY, NC 27370			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	/ STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	entities to furnish to legally responsible requirements of the (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission information or article has executed an amay give advance individual's resident with State law.  (v) The facility is in provide this informor she is able to refollow-up procedute information to appropriate time. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on record facility failed to up (DNR) status for 1 Advanced Directive The findings included Resident #10 had Resident #10 had Resident #10 had assessment dated severe cognitive in A Care Plan with a review date of 10/had a Full Code stated to the following the full Code stated to the following the full Code stated to the full code sta	ermitted to contract with other chis information but are still a for ensuring that the is section are met. Vidual is incapacitated at the and is unable to receive culate whether or not he or she advance directive, the facility directive information to the not representative in accordance of relieved of its obligation to nation to the individual once he accive such information. The individual directly at the enterior and staff interviews, the date the Do Not Resuscitate of 32 residents reviewed for the resident #10).  Ided:  been admitted on 3/23/24.  Imission Minimum Data Set 13/29/24 indicated she had	F	Preparation and submission of Correction does not constitute admission of agreement by the truth of the facts alleged correctness of the conclusion the statement of deficiencies Correction is prepared and suspending the state and federal laws.  Through root cause analysis, determined that the family for changed the code status after the updated code status was the chart, but not processed nursing department, therefore adjustments were not updated resident dashboard (informat Resident orders determine the	tute an the provider of or the as set forth in . The Plan of ubmitted ats under  it was r resident #10 er admission. s scanned to through the er d to the cion banner).		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI	NG _		، ا	С
		345330	B. WING				17/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
THE CDAY	VADIED NIJDE & DETID	EMENT OT		1	16 LANE DRIVE		
THE GRA	YBRIER NURS & RETIR	EMENICI		Т	RINITY, NC 27370		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	record (EMR) was o status indicated on t (information banner) section, a scanned of Resuscitate (DNR) if the physician dated Directives form was natural death (Do No CPR (cardiopulmona in the event of cardio heart stops beating a This form was signe Responsible Party o physician on 4/8/24.  The hard copies of the DNR and the Advand documented Reside in the Code Status in hallway located at the notebook contained (demographic inform status form signed be Advance Directives in the Code Status in the Code	nt #10's electronic medical bserved to have Full Code he resident dashboard  In the Advanced Directive copy of a goldenrod Do Not form was observed, signed by 3/29/24. An Advance also included noting "allow of Resuscitate [DNR]; no for resuscitation) will be given compulmonary arrest [when the find there is no breathing])" dispression by her south forms, the goldenrod for Directives, both of which find #10 was a DNR, were filed footebook for Resident #10's find the resident's face sheet fination), goldenrod form (code by the physician), and their	F	578	status that is listed on the resident dashboard (information banner). Reside care plans for code status are updated based on the resident dashboard (information banner). On 10/14/2024, the physician order for advanced directive resident #10 was updated to accurately reflect a code status of Do Not Resuscitate (DNR) within all areas of the electronic medical record (EMR), including the scanned DNR, DNR in the Code Status notebook, resident dashboard (information banner), and coplan.  On 10/14/2024, the Quality Assurance Nurse conducted a code status audit or residents in the building. One resident received an adjustment with their code status, to accurately reflect a code status of Do Not Resuscitate (DNR) within all areas of the electronic medical record (EMR), including the scanned DNR, DN in the Code Status notebook, resident dashboard (information banner), and coplan.	ne for / ne e are f all	
	10/15/24 at 10:05 Al resident's code statu	M. The Nurse stated each us was noted in the EMR and tus notebook located at each			The facility has updated the written process for code status updates within EMR and resident information books up the nursing department. When a constatus is changed, it will be routed through the pursing department to make	sed de	
	conducted on 10/15/ that after the physici (goldenrod DNR and she scans them into	e Medical Records Clerk was 24 at 10:28 AM. She stated an signed the forms d Advance Directives forms), the EMR and then places the			the nursing department to make necessary adjustments to the EMR system. Additionally, the facility will implement code status audits at time o admission, when a code status change and quarterly through the care planning process. These code status audits will	s,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345330	B. WING_			C	
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CLIDDLIED	343330		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	-	10/17/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ATE, ZIP CODE		
THE GRAY	BRIER NURS & RETIRI	EMENT CT		116 LANE DRIVE TRINITY, NC 27370			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S	PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Continued From pag	e 3	F 5	78			
	nurses' station. She	explained that each nurses'		improve code status	s accuracy to ensure		
	station had a book w	ith each resident's face		that the deficient pra	actice will not recur.		
	sheet, goldenrod and	d advance directives forms.					
					entioned audits will be		
		rse Aide #1 was conducted			"Advanced Directive		
	on 10/15/24 at 11:08			_	the team to document		
		esident #10. She explained			. Staff that are involved		
		tatus could be found in the			ates, which include the		
	Code Status noteboo	ok at the nurses' station.		Director of Nursing,	ses, Social Work, and		
	An interview with the	Social Work Assistant was		I	ill monitor results of the		
	conducted on 10/16/				udits weekly for eight		
		tatus and care plans were		weeks and monthly			
		nd updated as needed. After			nd results of the audits		
		nformation for Resident #10,			r effectiveness through		
	_	orm, the Advance Directives		the quarterly QAPI			
	form, and the care pl	ans, she stated the		duration of audits. T	The next scheduled		
	information should m	atch but didn't.		QAPI meeting is Ja	nuary 21, 2025.		
	_	on 10/17/24 at 9:54 AM the		1	compliance with this		
	` ,	stated she was unsure how		plan on or before O	ctober 25, 2024.		
		eing updated to reflect					
		status had been missed.					
	· ·	ent #10's dashboard had					
		status, and she used that					
		p and update the Code e also explained that during					
	-	vith Resident #10's family,					
		e was any change in the					
		ot clarify what the status					
		was unsure who updated the					
	resident dashboard.	,					
	During an interview v	vith the Administrator on					
	10/17/24 at 10:12 AN	/I he stated upon entry,					
		dered Full Code until the					
		ermined. He explained he					
		rk for Resident #10's Code					
	Status had been com	npleted and scanned into the					

PRINTED: 11/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345330	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	201/IDED OD OUDDUED	343330	B: Wiito		TREET ARRESTO CITY OTATE ZIR CORE	10/	17/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE GRAY	BRIER NURS & RETIRE	MENT CT			RINITY, NC 27370		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	EMR but the administ the dashboard didn't so Administrator also expected the care plan with the resident's dashboard.  During an interview who 10:35 AM she stated Code Status informate admission Resident # and several days after signed paperwork for explained that updating update had been missions.	rative nurse who updated see the paperwork. The plained the SW developed information on the with Nurse #4 on 10/17/24 at any nurse could update the ion. She explained that upon the ion a Full Code status or admission her family the DNR status. She ing the EMR Code Status		578			11/7/24
SS=D	S 483.25 Quality of car Quality of care is a fur applies to all treatmer facility residents. Base assessment of a resident residents receive accordance with profe practice, the compreherance plan, and the resident REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation interviews with the Metacility failed to obtain removal of sutures under the standards (Resident of the findings included).	Indamental principle that and care provided to sed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in sessional standards of sensive person-centered sidents' choices.  I is not met as evidenced  In, record review, and sedical Director and staff, the an order to delay the still the wound was healed for wed for professional \$62).			Preparation and submission of this Pla of Correction does not constitute an admission of agreement by the provide the truth of the facts alleged or the correctness of the conclusions set forth the statement of deficiencies. The Plan Correction is prepared and submitted solely because of requirements under state and federal laws.	r of ı in	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345330	B. WING				C / <b>17/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	/1//2024
TVAIVIL OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT FEET				16 LANE DRIVE		
THE GRAY	BRIER NURS & RETIR	EMENT CT			FRINITY, NC 27370		
				'	TRINIT 1, NC 2/3/0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pag	je 5	F 6	84			
	7/18/24 with diagnos disease and dement	ses that included Alzheimer's ia.			Through root cause analysis, it was determined that on 10/10/2024 Nurse # should have obtained a physician orde	-	
	7/25/24 indicated Re	num Data Set (MDS) dated esident #62 was severely without mood or behavioral			delay suture removal for resident #62. physician order was received on 10/16/2024 to remove sutures for Resident #62 on 10/17/2024. Resident	Α	
	Review of the nurses dated 10/03/24 that I	s' notes revealed an entry Resident #62 had a			#62 sutures were removed on 10/17/2024.		
	taken to the local em	/3/24. Resident #62 was nergency room for evaluation			On 10/17/2024, the Wound Care Nurse conducted a suture removal order audi		
	where she received a right side of her forel	sutures for a wound to the head.			all residents in the building. No other residents had sutures, therefore there no potential for any further deficient	was	
		gency room discharge /03/24 revealed Resident #62			practice.		
		scheduled for a follow up			On 11/7/2024, Nurse #5 has been		
	1	her sutures removed in			re-educated of the facility expectation t		
	seven days.				follow physician orders, or to receive a new physician order when a change in		
		cian's orders transcribed in			care is medically indicated. The Directo		
		nt #62 uncovered an expired oval on 10/10/24. There was			of Nursing has scheduled all nursing st education on 11/11/2024. The facility	.an	
		the nurse's notes that			expectation to follow physician orders,	or	
	explained why the or	rder had expired without			to receive a new physician order when		
		ere were no further orders or			change in care is medically indicated w		
	physicians follow up	notes regarding suture			be reviewed at this mandatory meeting		
	removal noted in the	chart.			The Wound Care Nurse will begin to at all suture orders for timely removal using		
	Review of Resident a				the "Suture Compliance Tool." Audits w		
		ation Record (TAR) revealed			be conducted to ensure compliance an		
		suture removal but no			to allow for timely correction of care, as		
		noval were documented.			needed. The Wound Care nurse will be	;	
	off as completed and	the sutures was not signed			responsible for over-seeing timely removal of sutures.		
	on as completed and	rion biann.			Tomoval of Suluics.		
	The nurses' notes re contained a note fror	eviewed for 10/10/24 m the night shift nurse who			Results of above-mentioned audits will documented on the "Suture Compliance		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345330	B. WING		10	C // <b>17/2024</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		11112024	
THE GRA	YBRIER NURS & RETIR	EMENT CT		116 LANE DRIVE TRINITY, NC 27370			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From pag	e 6	F 68	84			
	dressing over the rig greenish-yellow bruis nurses' notes or door discovered in the red A note written by the 10/14/24 at 4:40 PM had sutures present improved bruising. T obtaining an order to An interview was cor 10/15/24 at 12:15 PM order for suture remo 10/10/24. She stated	ht #62 had a clean dry ht brow area with light sing. There were no other umentation about the sutures cord.  Wound Care nurse dated documented Resident #62 on her forehead with here was no mention of remove the sutures.  Inducted with Nurse #2 on M. She stated there was an oval for Resident #62 on I she was not working that aware why the sutures had		Tool." The Director of Nursing results of the above-mention weekly for eight weeks and months. Results of the auding evaluated for effectiveness quarterly QAPI meetings for of audits. The next schedule meeting is January 21, 202.  The facility alleges compliant plan on or before November	ned audits monthly for six ts will be through the r the duration ed QAPI 5.		
	10/15/24 at 2:56 PM provider noted Resid and soft so the order extended due to the Wound Care Nurse of suture removal.  Nurse #5 was intervited AM. Nurse #5 stated shift on 10/10/24. Shift on 10/10/24. Shift on 10/10/24 is and they jointly asse Nurse #5 stated the didn't think the woun remove the sutures at Nurse #5 indicated significant of the sutures, or Medical Director of the sutures, or Medical Director of the sutures and the sutures, or Medical Director of the sutures.	rse was interviewed on . She stated on 10/10/24 the lent #62's wound looked wet to remove sutures was wound's appearance. The did not write a new order for ewed on 10/17/24 at 9:32 she had worked the morning e verbalized on 10/10/24 the e had visited Resident #62, ssed her sutures that day. hospice nurse told her she d looked good enough to and she agreed with her. he had decided not to but she did not notify the NP of the wound's condition to ecause she thought the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345330	B. WING			C		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  116 LANE DRIVE  TRINITY, NC 27370				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			
F 684	hospice nurse was coinstead.  An observation on 1 Resident #62 had soforehead. The lacerd and approximated. Modiscoloration was not the Nurse Practition 10/16/24 at 3:34 PM assessed Resident residents who receive followed by the facility stated that the residence be seen on 10/16/24 removal.  The Medical Director 10/17/24 at 10:50 All #62 had fallen and sofo 10/3/24. He stated hourse to leave the sofo days during one of hout he was unsure contents.	Joing to contact the provider  0/15/24 at 12:10 PM revealed attures on the right side of her ation's edges were clean, dry Minimal pale pink ated around the site.  Her (NP) was interviewed on a she stated that she had not ate 20 previously because are deed hospice care were at 30 previously because and 40 previously because are was added to her list to 30 for evaluation for suture  The was interviewed on and 40 previously because and 40 previously because and 40 previously because are were at 40 previously because and 40 previously	F	684	DEFICIENCY)			